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"As 1ete as March, 19hY, {Mejor Ceneral WM1lltam J.)
Ponoven had defended the employment in tho 058 of such well-known
Cormunists aa Irving Goff, Irving Fajans, Milton Wolff, and

Vincent Lossowskl, A number of pro-Communists In the 0SS were
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sutsequently blanketed lntofgiraterio intelligence posts in the
State Department, Granting the General's thesls that Yno forelm
polley e¢an be stronger than the 'nformation upon which it 18
based',, 1t can be seen how consideration’of war-time expedlency
have eﬁ%angered our safety.”

The "Weshington Post" for July 19, 1945, on page 7,
carries an article captloned, Army Defends 16 Orfricds Listed
As Jelng Tinged With Communismi,., The article went on to Cuote
tho War Tepartment as saying that the mon had proved thelr
loyalty to Amcrica. Tho names were given to a House Mlilltary
Subcormmittee in private testlimony which was subsequently
relesscd and included the following: "Licutensnt Irving T'ajans,

Nriee of S{Unai-nn!ﬂ (‘nﬂv{nnq’ Washine- ?‘nn’ on the honor rolil of

the Younp Communlst Leaguc mombors fishting the Spenish Clvil Yar,

"Ileutenant Irving Goff, Office of Strategic Services,
Washington, speaker, Communlist School, llew York Clty, and a
member of tho Abreham Lincoln DBrigade in Spain,

"Lieutenant Vincont Lossowskl, 0f"lco of Strategic
Services, Wash'nrton, fought with the ﬁbrpham Lincoln Trieade
in the “panish 0ivll War.,

"Lieutenent lllton Woll{, 0fice of Hirnteric Services,
Washington, Natlonal Commander of the Corwiuniast-controlled
Vetorans of the Abreham Linenln Brigade,

"Major Ceneral William J. Donovan, Director of the 0Offlice
of strategle Services, also issued a stetemoent in which he pralsed
the 'outstanding scorvice' of four of the offlicers in organizing
resistance groups in enemy-occupled Northorn Italy. Thoese officers
served '1th sn 0855 unit of tho 15th Army Groun. 'fhey were Onff,
olff, Lossouskl, end Frans,"

It is to bo noted that the Youn: Corrmunlst League aond
the pbrahiem Lincoln Prigede have boen clted Ly the Attorney
cenercl as coming wlthin the purviow of iLxccutlve Ordcr 10450,

Turing o hearlng by the llouse Cormmlttee on 'In-fmerlean

.
Activitles-on "Cormmunlst inflltration of Iollywood Fotfon Plcture
IﬁﬂuStriG.S". ’.On April 1(\ 1.9"}1, Ster 111’5“ Hu,ﬁ agsii, & sclf-admltteqd
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Communist Perty member tcstlfied he left the Puramount Motion

N Plcture Company on September 5, 1941. Shortly thereafter, he
contacted the then Colonel Donovan, Coordinator of Information
end was Informed that the United Stmtes was training troops
and volunteers in guerrilla werfare. As a result of this,
Hayden said he went to Scotland where he trained as’paratrooper.

He Bgid he gni" In touch with Donovan inssmuech as aspmetime

previously he had salled around the world with Donovan's son.

Miscellaneous

The House Committee on Un-Amcrican Activities files
‘contain & copy of the September, 1939 l1asue of the maguazine
"Equsal Justice" volume XII1I, number 7, & monthly publicstion
by the International Labor Defense, 112 Iast 19th Street, New
York City. Page four of this i1ssue lists Colonel Williim J.
Donovan »f New York as one of the heald moembers of the Nationsal
Committee of Sponsors. It wus noted that numerous other
nationally prominent persons were listed ss members of that
committee. In 1ts 1948 report on page 2:4, the Califoinia
Commlttes on Un-Americen Activitles classlifies "Equal Justice”
. as among the publicaetions which the committee found "to be Communist
‘ initiated end controlled or so strongly influenced as to be 1in
the Stalin solar system",
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Nathan Witt testiflied under osth before the Housc
Committee on 'm-Amerlcen Activitles on September 1, 1950, et which
time he stated that, durlng the 1$32-33 period when he wus folliowlng
“the privete practive of law, he hed been employed in the office
of wWilliaem J. Donovan. Duvid Whittaker Chsmbers, in testifying -
before the House Committee on Un-Ameprican Activities on August 3,
© 1948, said he joined the Communist Perty in 192} end for & number
of' years prior to 1937, served in the Communist Party under-
ground, principally in Waeshington, D. C. ke said the originel
purpose of the underground wes infiltration of the American
R Covernment. Tue hcoad of the underground at this time, eccordin;
o to Chimbers, wus Nathan Witt, an attorney for tne Nationzl Labor
E Relatlions Beard., It 1s to be noted thet Witt, in testifing
under oath before this committee on August 20, 1948, salc he had
formerly been employed by the National Labvor Relations Board put
declined to stute whether he knew David wWhitteker Chambers.
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During the course of this investigation, the records
of the followlng Covernment agencies were checked and either
no Information or no additional information to that prcviously
gset forth in this report was obtained.

Agency Checks

G-2, Depsrtment of the Army
United States Civll Service Commission
Central Intelligence Agency

House Commlttee on Un-American Activities

X Security Division, Department of Sctate

United Staces Park Police

/.\\' [P i : -
i The records of the Passport Division, Department of
State, reflect numerous passports huve been 1ssued to the
sppointee from 1928 to the present time in conncction with
offlciel travel es a representative of the various branches
of the CGovernment with which he has been employed. #Ho
unfavorable Information was contained therein.
Credlt and Criminanl
The records of the Credit Burceaus and law enforcement
egencles coverling the various places of educeation, residence,
end employment of the appolntee were checked end no unfecvorable
' information was obtained.
Iﬁ”i?' Relatives
Nichols _ | e ———t
Delmoat .
Pk 211l persons contacted during the courie of the investi-
v gation who were ecquainted with the various members of the immediato
Caeiin
Mohr
Tore w2
i - 19 -
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femily of the sppolntoe highly recomrmonded thom as to their
character, loyaslty, and reputption. It was determined that

hls brother,Timothy, who died\abaut twelve yoars apgo, was an
outstanding ol tlzen of Buffalo, New York, Tis other brother,
Vincent, is reportedly a Catholic(Priest who for meny years
was asalgned to New York Clty., An~ ‘only sister of Mr, Tonovan's,
Lorette, lived for several ygdars 1ln Ohlo hut leter moved to

the Far West. Uer filrst husband reportedly died nnd she hes
remarrlied but her present ad#roqs is not known.

The rocords of the Credit Bureaus and lawv enforcement
BE‘BHCIGS coverlng the presa'll:"uacas of residence of the
eppointee's son David and his: wife Ruth were checked and no
unfavorable informatlon concerning ‘them was found.
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“iited Statres Qrepa-fment of ire
Fedrrval Lurean vt Investigation
Washingtms 235, 0. C.

IN REFLY, PLEASE Ri.FER TO
FILE No. _ ____ o \
July 15, 1953
CONFIDENTIAL

WILLIAM JOSEPH DONOVAN ‘

¥. BIOGRAPHICAL DATA

Birth

No record for the birth of William Joseph Doncvan
could be located 1In the records of the Bureau of Vital Statistics
for the State of New York; however, the 1952-53 edition of "Who's
Who in America® reflects that he was born at Buffalo, New York,
on January 1, 1883, the son of Timothy P. and Anna (Lannon)
Donoven. It was also noted in connection with various employ-
ment checks that Mr. Donovan lists his birth date as January 1,
1883, at Buffalo, New York. His parents have been dead since the

~oman ]

nTl e TN
gariy Lycv S
Education

~ The appointee entered Columbla Collere, 116th Strect
and Broadway, New York, Wew York, in September, 1903, and recelved
an A.B. degree in June, 1905. He subsequently enrolled in the
Columbla University Law School on September 25, 1905, and received
en LL.B. degree on May 27, 1908, There was nothing of a derogatory

nature noted in the thnihfpﬂ'q acholastie record and none of his -

Uiad W MidrusY [o RS R N TS B FaR R O LU LT SN0 Ld

- former professors were available for interview during the course
of thils investigation.

It was noted that Mr. Donovan has been a member of the
Columbia College Alumni since 1922 and the Columbia University
Law School Alumnl since 1928. Mr. Theodore S. Ruppgles, Assistant
Director, Councll on the Committee of Development and Research
of Columbla University, said Mr. Donovan is presently the chair-
man nf the above-named council. Mr. Ruprles said the arppointee
had been a special advisor to President Eisenhower when he wsas
President of Columbia Unliversity. He said Mr, Donovan had been
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General, He was employed as Assistant to the Atterney General
from March 23, 1925, at Washington, D. €., until March 2,
1929, at which tlime he resigned.

William D. Mitchell, attorney, 20 Exchange Place,
New York, New York, sald he has known Donovan for approximately
thirty years In a professional relationship. He said both
served in the Department of Justice during the Celvin CooliAdge
administration from 1924 to 1928 and were very friendly and got
along well together. Fe salAd thls feeling became strained when in
his officlal capacity, he had had occasion to alter some of the
legal briefs dArawn up by the appointee., Fe seid Mr. Donovan
resented these alterations and so advised him.

Tollowing the election of Herbert Hoover as President
in 1928, Mr. Mitchell said he was called to the home of Asscciate
Justice of the Supreme Court Harlan Stone, who along with
President-elect Hoover, who was also there, requested him to take
the post of Attorney Generel 1In the Hoover aJdministration. Mr.
Mitchell sald he acquiesced and from that time on the appointee
detested him, feeling that he had undercut him to get the Attorney
Generalship. As a result of this appointment, Mr. Donovan, early
in 1929, resigned from the Department of Justice and went to New

" York City to found his law firm.

Mr. Mitchell also stated that in the late 1920's or
arly 1930's ene of the appointee'=s law partners, Frank Raichle,
was indicted by a Federal Grand Jury in Washington, D. C., &8s a

result of a worthless hond deal. According to Mr. Mitchell,
Raichle protested his innocence stating that although the other
individuals. who were indicted resided at the ssme address =zs he,
he had no connection with them. At this time, the appointee
called upon Mr, Mitchell in hls partner's behalf and asked him to
have the Indictment quashed. According to Mr. Mitchell, he told
Donovaen that he could not do this but he wrote a letter to the’
FPederal Grand Jury, pointing out the spotless character anAd
reputation of Raichle and also pointing out his high standing in
the communitv. As a result of this letter, no action was taken
against Raichle,

U’nTIRITDTI In 101‘] e b WOQQ Rajrlle 1ne mainAdld n+ A A Tthae
y &l 4 Ol <7 il a8 Was I'Cl ' 1 wils

same charge and, according to Mr. Mitchell the appointee once again
asked him to 1ntervene. Mr. Mitchell said at this time the appointes

‘was campaigning for the Governorship of New York and he had refused

this request telling the appointes to let the ce~+ action take
i1ts course. It was his rccollection that Raichle was acouitted.
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says he knows nothing deroratory concerning thc anpointee’ ;nd‘
rocormends him most Lighly for a positlon of trust.,--

D)

Relston R. Irvine, ~Senior. Partnar, Donovan, utauro. IR
¥owton, end Irvine, 2 Wall Street, Wew York, Wew '!ork, .l
ns boen associated with Mr, Donovan since 19256 when b th 4
the Dopartment of Justice, He saiA Mr. Donovan fof
{oh bears hls nnmc. n aoproxtmntely 1929, He. dosot!_.b

18 2o
Hu of the groatest livinc Americans frox t‘ic yv.uur Wy

het he hns rondered to the United States.  Mr. Trvidl#

'

T

I

The "“Seocond Annual report of t.he Nauonai Ho-’litat!on
Board for the Fiocal Year Ending June 30, 1936" lists arbltntlon -
heerinss on fupust 12, 1935, in the diaspute between the Anerfoan -

Train Dispstcehora' Associction and the Boaton and Mcine Patlroad R

over the :}.a.q!-!nn Fhnll trein dtgnnﬂ-hm»q handla cantrn]lrad .

trnfolc eontrol systems £r3m AR tower or shsll such system be - :
handle«! b7 train dispatchera?™ Colonel h'tlnam J. Donovan wes -
the "ncutral e mbor of t.ho boars whicl. was also mude un of

LIS ¢

Rellrond and 0. :I. Bracsu, V'"ce Presidont, Amorlcen Trein -
Dispatchers! Assoclation. Both of theso *ndlviduslr sere con-"' "
tacted Auring tho course of the ourrent Investipgstion and Breese,
anid Toroven irpressed him es & man of excellentt charaoter, ¥ ¥:
fair-mindcd, honest, and an extremely loval ond petirietie — + T kg
Americen c.tizen, Mr. Pracsc recormendod the snno‘ntoe for a . . ey
noaftion of trust with the Covernmont. Mr. Filler was unsble ' “ig-
tn suflricliently recall tr.o qm-motntao to corment concernine him, L

The 19;?-53 edit‘lon of "Who's Who in America” 1nf'ieat.aa .'

* . that Donovan was an unof”iclal observor for the Secratary of tho

Wevy 1u Great Britein during July and Auguat of 1940 aevd 1m .
Snuthoast Europe from Locembor, 1940, to Marech, 194l. Ef‘fom

"looate any official record concorninr t.he aAhove omplorucnt WS Yt

" ¥atod July 11 191'0, -nrecte-! by eho nopaﬂmnt of.
Stato to the /rbasssdor nt Lonton informing him that the Seérs
of the Navy des’rod to sond ' Colonol Willism J. Nonovan to Fozles
for a bricf survoy and report on occrtain espacts of the British- -~
defonse situntion. According to this source, Donovin was %o loavo
the United States on July 1, 1940, and was to rcport to tho T
lnbnudor upnn his arrival in London, g

Department of State f'les alsc oontsin » tolq;r‘q ja
lovau‘ber 10, 1940, Alrocted to the Amer’ecan Leration &t ...

- 11 sbon, Porturnl. informin~ tho Lecation that Scerotary of )}

_x had arrsaged tor colonol Donovan to n-ku an ob



J. Edward Lumbard, United States Attorney for the
Southern Distrlict of New York and a law partner of the appointee,
sald the appointee is the greatest natriot in the United States
and the most decorated American civilian.,  He sald the appolntes
has been entrusted wlth responsible and confidential positions
by every Presldent since Woodrow Wilson. He said in his oplnlon,
the appointee would be the best representative the Unlted States
could send abroad as he has better contacts in foreign countries
than any person in the United States with the possible exception
of the President himself. Mr. Lumbard sald the appolntee has
great quallties of 1mapgination and resourcefulness., He also sald

he has an enormous amount of energy for a man seventv years old.
a rpapommended him 11n(’111n'|‘1f'j_pﬂlv for a position of trust with the

O SCLUULNHINDISATW dilil Wiyl oL Hw o LMLl

Government.

Alexander Holtzoff, Judge, Unlted States District Court,
District of Columbia, said he was employed in the Department of
Justice with the appolntee., He sald Donovan was and is a very
Aynamic person possessed of an abundance of well-contrnlled and
well-directed energy. He said the appointee has a fine mind and
is known as a very capable organizer. Judpe Holtzoff summed up
his comments by stating he would highly recommend Donovan for any
position which. the United States Government might consider him.

H
]

) The Honorable Herbert lioover, former Presldent of the
= 1inited States, Waldorf{ Towers, New York City, said he has known

b % ™ ~ oy ol / 1 1 3 )
Mr. Donovan since 1925 and since that time has malntained his

association with him and constantly keeps in touch with him,

Mr. Hoover recommended the appointee most hlpghly for a nosition
with the Government and said he knew nothing derogatory concerning
him.

- Allen Dulles, Director of the Central Intelligence
Agency, Washington, D. C., said he was closely associated with
Mr. Donovan during World War IT and found him to be a very
areressive, industrious, and capable individual. Mr. Dulles
stated from time to time he has had Adifferences of opinion with
Donovan but as far as he was concerned, 1t would not have any
bearing In connection with any position the Government mlght have
in mind for him. FHe emphasized that Donovan was an intense,
and patriotic Amcrican and there was no Aogubht In his mind con-
cerning Fis absolute loyalty to the United States Government.

Mr. Dulles concluded by saying i1t was his understanding that Mr.
Donovan was belng considered for the position of United States
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to thils informant, Mr. Donovan was alleged to have headed a
recent committee which was to ask President Eisenhower to oust
United States Senator Joseph McCarthy of Wisconsin. He further
stated that the appolntee's law firm was alleged to have
represented the Chinese generals who absconded with milllons

of Nationalist Chinats funds. This informant saild he considers
Donovan to be a "bubblehead" who never got tough with the
Communists in the Office of Strategic Services. He would not

recommend the appolntes for & positlion of trust.

Inrformation Concerning Employment of Pro-Communists in the
Office of Strateglc Services

Elizabeth Terrill Bentley testified under ocath before
the House Committes on Un-American Activities on July 231, 1948,
> at which time she admitted that she was s former member of the
Communist Party and operated as a courler in a Soviet esplonage
network between 1941 and 1945. She identified Duncan Chaplin
Lee of the Qffice orf Strategic Services as one of her contacts.
She explained that there was » circle of lawyers around General
Donovan at the Office of Strateglic Services and Les was one of
them., According to her, Lee provided her with all types of
e - information Including highly secret Information on what the
£ Office of Strategic Services was dolng. This information included
such things as the Tact that the 0ffice of Strategic Services
was trying to make secret negotiations with Governments in the
Balkan group in case the war ended; that thev were parachuting
people Into Hungary; that Office of Strategic Services people
were belng sent 1Into Turkey to operate in the Halkans and that
General Donovan was interested 1n having an exchange between
s the 0ffice of Stratepgic Servlices and Russla's NKVD. She further
testified that Lee was a member of the Communist Party ard had
worked in General Donovan's law firm prilor %to coming into the
Office of Strategle Services.

N

B
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Mr. Lee testiflied under oath before the above committee
on August 10, 1948, at which timec he acknowledged acgquaintancuship
with Miss Bentley but categorically denied having ever been a

Communlst or ever having divulged classified information to any
unauthorized persons. He sald he was emploved in General Donovan's
law firm, for three years and was then brought into the 0ffice of
Strateglc Services by the General. He sald he had been sent on

two missions to China by General Donovan and on the first mission
ifn 1943, he did not get to'China but on the second mission in

July, 1945, he went with General Donovan and returned the first
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weok in botober. 1945, ¥o further pertinent information .
regardinp thoe relationship between the appointee and Duncan

& e Ll o

ated \29'
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The records of enother Goverrment agency uhich .:rj_ﬁ

onduots personnel and security-type Inveastigationa®™ refleot Ra
that Dunocan Lee was separated from sctive duty as a Lieutenant Y
Colonel in the United States Army on January 2, 1946, and@ o

on April 3, 1946, upon the recommendation of General Donovnn _q5
was awarded the Army Commendation Medal, Cc{) e v

¥ ' During enother Investigation by this Bureau, an - . §
k\r informant of unknown reliablltty: w‘ho@ sccess to information U
concerninr vhe acvivities snd Iindlviduals e¢onnected with the @

s-nointee's law firm advised in the early part of 1953 that
he vas ell aoquainted with Duncan Lee when Lee was employod

Amal V. 2 e :
with that law firm. He described him as an extremely nervous -

and timid Indlvidual who he belleved lecked the personal courage .
to have been & Communisat or to have engsged in espionage ,
] - activities, Bo d1d say that Lee had been active in the affairs
,4‘Lc,+V’ of the Efbslg,iar Relief bocause he had been cssicned by the
JA firm to assist In the corporate organization of this group,.
This aessignment reportedly came about because of the interest
.of General Donovan and ochers in the law firm in the establishe
ment of Russia Way Fellar.
. Thia inrormanu aaid that he and othera had "teaaeu
‘Lee because of this connection with the Russla War Rolie(z;however,
. they d1d nat% ~ti.lbute Pla connectior with the crganization to any
particular Interest in Communlsm or Soviet Russia, The rourth

report of the Senate Faot=Finding Cormittes on Un~Americsan

Activities, California State Legislature, 1ists the Russlan War
Reltlef, Incorporated, as a Communist front organization and states
on page 158_us followss "Whilc 1t 18 undoubtedly true that many
well-intentidned loyal Americans were tricked Into belleving that
“.—-the Russia _War Rellef was a bona fide Americen apenc{, the hnrd
core or Communiat Influence: and direetion 1s evtdent :
- Elizabeth Bentley alao teatified at the tire rerorrod .
to above that in addition to Duncan Lee, those of her contacts
‘who were employed in the Office of Strateglec Services were Maurico'
\Falperin, head of the Lat'nz “mericun Division In the Research
{ﬁnd Analysis Branchj J. Jullus Joseph, JYapanase Division; Helen

(Ane =120 Yy



Tenny, Speniish Division; and Donsld Niven Wheeler. She sald
Halperin was a Communist from whom she collected dues and he
furnished her with various types of information as he hsad

eccess to that which the office of" Strateglc Services was getting
on Latin America; had access to world-wide information of

various sorts and reported to her that the Offlce of Stretegic
Services had an arrangement with the State Department whereby

P --.!A.

i vVvivu a.L J.bbu.t’b-

he could see State Department cable

4]
C

She said her last contact with Halperin occurred in
194l st which time he was s5ti1ll employed by the 0ffice of
Strategic Services. Her Russlan contact, "Jack" told her in
early 1945 that Helperin had been accusazd by General Donovan of
being & Soviet agent and, followlng thils accusation, Heslperin
failed to appear two or three times to meet hls contact.

Background information inserted in the House Committee cn Un-
Amarican Activities record during Miss Bentlev's testimony

AR L v dld Auwvd Voo Tl W s dedapsy L 0 VLl VAT A Y ]

reflected that Heslperin was employed in the Office of Strateglc
- Services Irom September, 191, to Octobser, 1945, and in the
‘ﬂ¥f Department of State from October, 19I5, to June, 1G46.
vi
£
. 2
L3

With reference to J. Jullius Joseph, Miss Bentley

. testified that she had collected Communist Party dues from him
and based upon his employment he was iIn a pesition to furnish
her information regarding both Japan and Russla. She saild
Joseph's wife was also employed by the O0ffice of Strategic
Services for approximately six months in the Publicity Division,
end she tco wes a Communist. 8She gave no testimony directly
relating Joseph witl. Gemeral Donovan.

Miss Bentley 1nformed the House Committee on Un-American .
. Activitles that H len B. Tenney was a Communist who was first

smployed in the Spanish Division at the Office of Strategic
Services and later handled the Balkans. No testimony directly
relating Helen Tenney wlth the appointee was glven by Miss Bentley.
Similarly, no testimony directly linking Vonald Niven Wheeler

with General Donovan was related by Mlss Bentley.

Emerson P, Schmidt, Secretary, Committee of Sociélism

and Communism, United States Chamber of Commerce; testified before
the House Commlttes on Un-American Actlvities on March 26, 1947,
at which time he entered into the record a report of the United
States Chamber of Commerce entitled "Comrunlists within the

Government."™ In this report appears the following:
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: "As late as March, 1945, (Major General William J,)
Donovan had defended the employment in the 038 of such well-known
Communists as Irving Goff, Irving Fajans, Milton Wolff, and
vincent Lossowski. A number of pro-Communists in the 033 were
subsequently blanketed into strateglc inteélligence posts 1in the
State Department. Granting the General's thesis that 'no foreign
policv can be stronger than the Information upon which 1t is
based,! it can be seen how considerations of war-time expediency
have endangered our safety.”

The "Washington Post" for July 19, 1945, on page 7,
carrles an article captioned,”Army Defends 16 Officers Listed
As Belng Tinged With Communisun." The article went on to quote
the War Department as saying that the men had proved thelr
loyalty to America. The names were given to a House Military
subcommittee in private testimony which was subsequently
released and included the followlng: "Lieutenant Irving Fajans,
nfTice of Strategic Services, Washington, on the honor roll of
the Young Communist League members fiphting the Spanish Clvil War.

- "ILjeutenant Irving Gofl, Office of Strateglc Services,
Washington, speaker, Cormunist School, New York City, and a
member of the Abreham Lincoln Brigade in Spain.

"Lieutenant Vincent Lossowski, 0ffice of Strategic
Services, Washinrton, fought with the Abraham Lincoln Erlgade
in the Spanlsh Civil VYar.

"I[leutenant MHilton Wolff, Office of Stratepic Services,
Washington, Naticnal Commander of the Communist-controlled
Veterans of the Abraham Lincoln Brigade.

"Major General William J. Donovan, Director of the O0ffice
of Strategic Services, also issued a statement in which he praised
the ‘toutstanding service! of four of the officers in organizing
resistance groups in enemy-occupied Northern Italy. These officers
served with an 08S unit of the 15th Army Group. They were Goff,
Wolff, Lossowski, and Frans."

It is to be noted that the Young Communist Lesgue and
the Abraham Lincoln Brigade have been clted by the Attorney
general as coming within the purview ol Executive Order 104LSO0.

. During a hearing by the House Committee on Un-American
Activities on "Communist infiltration of Hollywood Motion Picture
Ipdustries, " on April 10, 1951, Sterling Hayden, a self-admitted
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Communist Party member testified he left the Paramount Motion
Picture Company on September 5, 1941, Shortly tnereafter, he
contacted the then Colonel Donovan, Coordinator of Information,
and was informed that the United States was training troops:

and volunteers in guerrillas warfare. As a result of this,
Hayden said he went to Scotland where he trained &sa paratrooper.

He Sald he got in touch wlth Donovan inasmuch as sometime

.
previously he had sailed around the world with Donovan's son.

Miscellanecus

The House Committee on Un-American Activijties flles
contdin & copy of the September, 1939, issue of the magazine
"Equal Justice" volume XIII, number 7, a monthly publication
by the International Labor Defense, 112 East 19th Street, New
York City. Page four of this issue lists Colonel Williuam J.
Donovan of New York as one of the head members of the National
Commlttee of S3ponsors., It was noted that numerous cther
nationally prominent persons were listed zs members of that
committee. In its 1948 report on page 22i, the Californis
Committee on Un-American Activities classifies "Equal Justice
as among the publications which the committee found "to be Communlst
Initiated ané controlled or so strongly influenced as to be in

the Stalin solar system".

Nathan Witt testified under ocath before the House
Committee on Un-American Activitles on September 1, 1950, at which
time he stateud that during the 1932-33 period when he was following
the private practice of law, he had been employed in the office
of William J. Donovan., David Whittaker Chambers, in testifying
before the Bouse Committee on Un-American fActivities on August 3, -
1948, said he joined the Communist Party in 1924 and for a number
of years prilor to 1937, served 1n the Communist Party under-
ground, principally in Washington, D. C. He said the originsl
purpose of the underground was infiltration of the American
Government. ‘The head of the underground at this time, according
to Chambers, was Nathan Witt;, an attorney for the National Labor
Releiions Board. It is to be noted thet Witt, in testifyling
under oath before this committee on August 20, 1948, saild ne had
formerly heen employed by the National Labor Relations Board but
declined to state whether he knew David Whittaker Chambers. '
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Agency Checks

During the course of this 1investigastion, the records
of the following Government agencies were checked and either

no information or no asdditional information to that previously

set forth in this report was obtained.

G-2, Department of the Army

United States Civil Service Commission

Central Intelligence Agency

House Committee on Un-American Activities

Securify Office, Department of State

United States Park Pollice

Central Files of the Federal Bureau of Investigation

The records of the Passport 0ffice, Department of

State, reflect numerous passports have been issued to the
appointee from 1928 to the present time in connection with
official travel as a representative of the various brenches
of the Government with which he has been employed. No

unfavorable 1nformation was contained therein.

Credit and Criminsal

The records of the Credilt Bureaus snd law enforcement
aganicles covering the veriocus places of educetlon, residencs,
and employment of the appointee were checked and no unfavoreble
information was obtained,

Relatlives
All persons contacted during the course of the investi-

gation who were acquainted wlth the various members of the immedilate
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family of the appointee highly recommended them as to their
character, loyalty, and reputation. It was determined that
his brother, Timothy, who died about twelve years ago, was an
outstanding citizen of Buffalo, New York. His cther brother,
Vincent, 1is reportedly a Catholic priest, who for many years
was assigned to New York City. &An only sister of Mr. Donovan's,
g Loretta, lived for several years in Ohio but later moved to
: the Far West. Her first husband reportedly died and she has

remarried bit her present address is not known.

The records of the Credit Bureusus and law enforcement
agencies covering the present places of residence of the
appecinteel's son Duvid and hls wife Ruth were checked and no
unfavorable information concerning them was found.

- 20 -

R
s Pty o, H’ e . m“‘“-‘ %— r"
\&”:’: . ,v PV, oy A A f‘?‘h\ - ‘& o

W‘f IRV N S PN T T,



v NO. b4

0 ce Mem\‘ _,ﬂdﬂm s UNITED S. ..£8 GOVERNMENT

TO ; r. Luaod )if’ paTE: July 1., 1}53 L
-h) IF e ‘ Talsen “ -

-FROM : T 1. doren; S i ] e :2

! ( (\ ' . o —
SUBJECT: WILT,IAM JOSIPH DONOVAN AV
PECIATL INOQUITY woter__

Trazsy
nartd
geenest precoived Sroo s Sonbto Moporbacnt on June lbh, et
- - . . . . uonr.
1953, {for on invectligetlon of Donovan who is being considerod

Tele. Hoom,

for sprointrment as Ambﬁssador to Thailand., Investlsation %*rhly Newse______
complimentary to feneral Donovan with the [ollowling eicaolioiigy e

aud bj

rosieed Lo
T mmoview o hie "soll cobnient of CJoisaanists in
orcinizations under his control. cetd o Lhe Lpoolanoaty
law [iro repreeeuls o public relotioOneTxrua, ALLLo. o oviledic,
ithore clients include John L. Lewls ond Pronln Jociolle, ond
#llooedly revrercentod tne Cbincue Gonierels w0 Gurcoaded b
ailllicon: el ruvtonelict China's funds. o clcoe coldl bhel soucven
wis clieead Lo hove heerded ¢ recent comulicce Lo ik e Losoidont
Lo oust Senetor elorthy. Bllizabetb! Rentley, = lormoer Sorvwuanisi,
- in Testilyine Lelors the Tlouse Commlitboe on u-Amaricon Activities

-

. r———

Jiventificd five individucls as her contacte fov iactorcutics Ia tho
'O0fice o' Strontapic Serviceo at Lhc tile the “p oilae hoo ou bnnt

| SR Y I . v b T b a T T I T

P J B AR P N S J_l.l. “ .Lk;\i\_‘i (PSR SR VIS LS IR TS SRR | [N IS ,1,! f P uy,’l, [ D VRS [ VRS N
}Jh.ﬁrer of Zosmercs vnointod ocut Lol oo Lot co oaes’ , YOL ) Joacrod
3Hrnzo\w 11 had Jdefe-osed tne employmens i Lo ol oeh Th=lnam

Sotuanis of e irviae oll, Tvving Pojonc, illon Wolll oo Jinec:t
t .
Lo cowski.

: .
‘The cpnointccts nore fwvwvufa “Lo b roonnowr of the LopLosibor,
1739, ive@p ol ”bgﬂul dustice," ¢ rnonthly pablice tion of Ionberne. .enal
Labor Dol&hes. This nublicebvion has boewr: ¢liuocd by the Jeliforalc
Gowitbee on Mn-Arncericon Activities vs folling uilhin tho otulin soler
Syetems, Thitbaker Chembers in tectilyving Lelore e TToucs Soraicioc
o Uin-Muaricon Actlivities identificd Hothun ,iot o aoced of Lhe
CCormmuanich Perty underrsround in l‘faS:’lil’l{‘tOLl, re T, din tlie 1900t e.
o ' coaployed 9! i

. | 1l
SOl L DAL

| - Thot with Lhe cxeention of fdcucis v Lo o ir sao Joceolilo
1 with Allicd Lyndicuwie, the ciboched smpacey ocano Zitloo oLl of Lho

N [ NP i & Lil
above infoyn: tilon by forworded to bn Lecreivry <l sLnte, i.r
uni bhe Atbtorney Senercl. !

‘ - RECORLLD: A e 55700~ ‘(Y

| MLIzajs o | .-g"f‘/ \!f
!

. A"L\J....(iﬁ;‘

.. y / | . ,.
&G IUL B —
I i
T - e

~ay T Pnpny e 0, g W e T et a

xr - .,..‘, - - Y - A rn? . 7..,,._1_3\ R e VO
;’* o "5" f.“.»& Lpﬁ‘ JM S‘KW M‘Zﬁ?‘?‘"\ At PR AR o PSS



e oy - B Er g’f . allc
. . : T re .

. ’ - ur. ‘uuuv "
1l - Itutson Section

\TEE ATTORNEY GENERAL Auguet 17, 1955
1l - ¥r. Papich .

) -
- Classified by W - ;'
Y CTOR, F31 Dec\assﬂ} an 62‘“03 coﬁ"hmm\ :

FI
CEIERAL WILLIEY FONOVAN ‘;?.iﬁf.m JHZRE SHORN
INFORNATION CONCERNING RIS

e o -..-‘Ad

, The following information concerning General ¥illiom
Donovan, former hedd of -the Office of Strategic Servicés, has jpeen
‘obtained from a-confideRtial source.’ 3
informatton {8 unkrown.

The -reltabtlity of the: ¢/

FH A Lad

L

T
pt

.-'-')":- " N
it

R

L ek

POy
N

ed by _ 2
) - ¥r. ¥illicmn P. Rogers /7’2“:::‘:?10:‘ Gi)b

Deputy Attorney General = [ muu,i.\v ii

APPTICTIATE ACNCIES J
~ -v-'r""-
ANDTIITE LT RS Cover memo Roach %0 Belmont )

|

/ ADVISZ AT T
717 sLIP (5)LF df? N1 \ %“r%
DATE , oN coycslfwzﬁa "

)
¢ /‘{/

y roun ¢ IHETCET T gty \ SOBK T S e A

Tt s )T COBDEED'fﬁ /:a/: Aﬂ@g; ;bigsﬁ

e M eaie

Eed Nichols | CIVIL ACT. #
R Pu::;_mrz ,*7{, /__’{%IMIIA % - wed s SPALI0ON
_ Rosen ___>—— \.)
o Tom 2] CIF /4 /2‘\*]0
Sizoo T
COMM - FBI 7 {/
A

ey

R

Wiaterrowd
‘ele, Room ___ —_—
loil:un AUG 1 R 1055 \(\
Aandy
- MAILED 20

../ ,'.1,\‘-‘. [N o .I : B
§ f-:-:is‘ <'? J:bp £ y: = * } [ Sy



SR P

v
v —

Wil TSETH,

ke e

NN BT IN

B
_'-‘....' oy

P

S > T TR . gt ot

w 'L.a‘
|
D

. «'.;.'-"3."“-’5&. Lok

CORTAINED,
‘thnfosxlfloﬂco

- : YIEQ
- JEREIN 15 URELASSTE /
;xczftiﬂfaxsuow‘ .4
.T".: ommiu L e .d‘:‘ "
- p CORRELATION SULVARY

v Amhe

T

' '!I'.‘.'s'-.;ﬂum_m' . o il gty ¢

R L e s R L - e

—

-

- -

o I - : - _
", Moin File Foz 77-58706 date:r /7, /J%.\ J
;ﬁ,‘ ' also see H54-4-4672 o “J o,
Ve _ ~ 97-2758 Date Searched: 7/22/5¢
& Subject;- ¥illton Donovan

Found ds: ruumbénoug‘é myi1e 111" Dsmovan
Vi

n
¥illtam Joseph>Ponovan ¥illtam Jy<Donovan

V. v .

et

'jw'- o

Also secrched ass XNo ether searcheas made.

»
[]

“powevH

This 13 ¢ surmary of $nformatfon odbtained from o
review of all "see" references to the subject in Buregu files
under the ncnes and cligses listed above. XNo atiernpt has Deen
made to erhvust all possidbilitiss as to tAe nomes ond acliases
by which tF: subjfect may have deen known. All references under
the cbdove names containing data fdentical or posaidly identical
with the sudject have deen fncluded except those listed at the
end of this summary as not having been revieved., The term "SI"
preceding a seriocl numbder shown in the block indicates thai the
serial so designated contains the sane information as the fore-
going sertal. KHowever tt should be realized that the informa-
tion In these seriales may differ gomewhat §n deitail although
the faocts are dazically the sanme, o

¥
-

¢ A _‘.-..: v

This summary ts designed to furnish o synopais of the
informction set out tn each reference. ZEzocept where stated
otheriwise the original seriacl will contain the tnformation $n
much more detail. : o i}ﬁ}f‘

' TFIS SUNWARY KAS BEEN PREPARED FOR USE AT THE SEAT OF
GOVERNNENT AND MAY CONTAIN INFORNATION NOT SUITABLE FOR DISSEN=

TNATION,

Analyst . Loordinator

-
L - T e e Sl bl g ot Slagad e ey - ¢ p—— s

WE. - 62K0V29 1955 gy

Y F-.""w-"

S wmer o -




BIOGRAPHICAL DATA

DONOVAN, William Joseph, lawyer; born at Bufflalo, .Y.,
Jan 1, 1883; son of Timothy P. and Anna (Lennon) D{;
A.B., Columbia, 1905, LL.B., 1907; LL.D., Univ., 1931;
marricd Ruth Rumsey, July 14, 1914, c¢nildren - David
Runmsevy, Datricia {dec.). Beban practlce at Buffalo,
1307; COUHS%L for N.Y. State ruel nux;ﬂ?bbxduLon, l*Eq;
ilepublican candidate for lieutenant governor oi ew
York, 19<2; U.S. district attorney, Western District
of N.Y., 1922-24; member U.,S, delezation to customs
rezulations conference between U.S5. and Canada, 1923;
assistant attorney general of U.S., 1924-25; the assist-
ant to the attorney general, March 1925-29; U.5. con-
missioner and chalrman Rio Grande River Compact Com-
mission, 1528-29; U.S. commissioner, chairman Colorado
Hiver Jommlission since WJ)Q member of Denovan, Leisur

=i oLl ivT -— i %

ewton, Lumbard & Irvine; coun%el for As soc1mu13n o
ity New York and New York and Bronx County bar asscci-~
ations in bankruptcy investization, 1949; counrcel to
committee for revision New York state public service
-ommission laws, 1349. Member of Board of Arbitration,
under National Mediation Board, controversy between
American Train Dispatchers Association, and Boston

and sa‘ne Raillroad. Republican candids-=te for pgoveraor
of II.Y., 1G32. Servad as cupisin of Troon 1, 1st
Cavalry, N.Y. National Guard,; assistant cniefl of staff,
27th Tivision, American Expeditionary Forces, “orld

. - ar; major, brigade, adjutant, 51lst Zrigade; major,
e 165 Infantry {old 69th N.Y.} advancinv to re

1$3-’, iel; wounded three times; unofficial observe
fr . Lary of Navy, Great Br;taln July-Aug. 1940, s
‘ : eastern Burope, Lec. 1940 - i.arch 1941; apuoint
- dinator of information, July 1941 leQLtOF of Office

of Strategic Services, June 1342; rank of majior gei.cial,
i S. Aruy. {Decorated in Vorld Wer I} Cong“'u51o‘¢_
lvedal of Honor for conduct in action near Landres and

. Guorges, France, Cct, 14-15, 191¢; Distinguishec
srvice Cross for conduct in crossinz LRiver Ourcq,

ly <8-31, 1418, Distinguished Service liedal for s.r-

¢

t

ed
-t
u

es in Bacarat sector, July 28-31, and ileuse-Argonne

ensive Oct. 1918 (U.S. }, Legzion of Honor, Croix ai

» Juerre with pnlm and silver star (Fronce), Croci di
Guerra {Italy); {Vorld War IIl) Oak le:r clustsr on
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oisti J.E',uiaut:u Service Meds

of strategic services (U.S.,}, Order of Crown (Italy)},
Knight Commander Order of British Empire (Great Britain),
Commander Legion of Honor (France), Grand officer Order
of Leopold with palm (Belgium), Papal Lateran medal,
Order St. Sylvester (Papal), Comuander's Cross with

star ol Polonia Restituta (Poland), lst Class of MNost
Exalted Order of White Elephant, Santi iala medal (Siam),
Commander Cross with star Royal Order of St. Olay {Nor-

way); Alexander Hamilton medal Association Alumni Cclum-
bia College Member Association Bar City New York {exec-
utive committee 1931), Phi Kappa Psi, Pni Delta Phi.
Repubiican. Catholic. Clubs: Buffale (Buffalo); Uni-
versityv Metropolitan, Chevy Chase {(Washington); River,
University, Cedar Creek (New York). Home: 1 Suttcn

1. 8., New York, N.Y.; also Chapel Hill Farm, Berry-
ville, Va. Office: 2 wWall St., N.Y. City 5.

(Who's Who 1952-1353)
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This reference is a Bureau memo dated 10/18/24 to
col. (#tlliam J.) Donovan, Assistant Attorney General con=
cerning a letter dated 10/15/24, which had been received by
Col. Donovan from George H. Wark, Federal Prohibition Director,
Topeka, Kans., and which he (Donovan) had referred to this
Bureau. Mr. Wark's letter was a request for information which
he could use in an address on the subject of Communists in the
U.S. By letter dated 10/31/24, Col. Donovan advised Mr. hark

that the Depariment had no information cgvailable for the pur-
pose he had stated.

Above Letter [from George
H. Wark dated 10/15/32: and
letter to Mr. George H.
Yark dated 10/31/24 en-
closed with above Bureau
MEMQO »

No caption given

§1-0-662

(77)

This reference is g memo dated 9/4/29 from O.
Luthring, Assistant Attorney General enclosing a Ietter Haten
8/30/29 from Honorable William J. Donovan, counsel to sewveral
bar asgssociations in NIC and vicinity, requesting a statement
of tne total number of bankruptcy cases investigated by the

Bureau in the fiscal years 1923, 1924, 18925, 1925, 1927 and
192¢.

49-0-28
(88,122)

.. . S vt ' A



[

—

This reference 18 newspaper clippings from "The
Wanm?AM dbes mad atan Pawm D/0D/10%N antditlad "Dambmnund
FNUT AW |DDUU By e UDVBIDI JVJ U/O\)/J.\?UV ISl F L O UUI’INIDPV
Adbuses Charged, Donovan Urges New Laws" and "Donovan’s Re-
commendations For Reforms in Bankruptcy”. In these articles
Donovan predicted more scandals if changes in bankruptcy
were not made, and set out recommendations for revision of

" the rules laid down by the Supreme Court for the administration
. of bankrupt estates.

- 6§6-1897-26X
(71)_~

-

eference ls an INS name check form for-
Govt. official lawyer, which was recetived
om the ate Dept. through liaison channels on ?7/18/52.
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This reference is a newspaper clipping from the
Washington "Post” for 7/5/32 entitled, "Donovan -~ for -
Governor Campaign Is Planned”. The ar*icle stated that the
chairman of the Chenango County Republican (Committee had
announced organization of a campaign to win the party's
gubernatorial nomination for Col, William J. Doncvan, Forld
War hero and former Assistant Attorney General in the Coolidge

Administration.

66-1897-97

(71)

This reference is a newspaper clipping from the
New York "¥orld Telegram" for 8/1/@3 entitled, "Donovan
Backs Coal 'Combine’. " This article stated that Col.
William J. Donovan gained the nickname "the Trust Buste»"
through nurerous successful court battles with big busi-
negss. Jhitle assistant to the dttorney Ganeral he was coot
tn cnother role - that of leader of the dcfense in the
government's anti-trust suit against Appalachian Coals, Inc.

60-1553-37X

(71)
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This reference is newspaper clippings from the
Washington "Herald" for 8/23/32 entitled, "Col. 'Bill'
Donovan Backs Hoover Stand" and the Washzngton "Star" for
8/23/32 entitled "Donovan Opens Race ¥ith Roosevelt Rap."
These articles refer to Donovan's speech opening his can-
paign for the Republican gubernatorial nomination on the
brevious night.

66=1897-97X41
(72)

'
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Above data should not be disserinated.

65-9940-191 pg. 4

(15)
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on 4/21/33 Commander Edward Spofford, former
National Copmander of the American Legion, invited | N
to a dinner at the Hotel Ritz Carlton

miven by the NY Scciety of Military and

-

i

Ea

) Navael Officers of World #ar I, to hear Col. Williem J.
x

&

Donovan speak on "Ethiopia, Itely and the United States.”

Col. Williem Donovecn made the above speech follow-
- ing his return from Italy where he met Mussolini, who fur-
i nitshed a plane to Donovan in ogrder thet he might view the
) Ethiopian carpaign. _zndzcateu that Donovan made
this trip to Ethwplmy at his own instigatiocn, eond

that the Italicn Embassy in Wash., D.C. nade it possible
Jor Donovan to meet NMussolini.,

_‘urnished tnformation in this reference

T during inierviews by a Burecu Agent on December 17,19 cnd
22, 18§41.

XY Rpt.. 1/2/25 ___
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Contrcl

E5=-31000.17
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on 10/9/33 Col. William J. Donouvan telephoned to
inquire whether the Bureau waes pcrticipeting in the "Black
Diamond'" hearings, and was advised negatively. Donovar
stated that in event the Bureau was ~ellead in he would Iike
a chance to be heard.

Bureau memo, 10/9/33
No caption given
62-29159-45

(91)

In 1837 a confidential informant reporiec theot
Colcnel Edwin Zmerson organized the "Friends of Germani”
and took up offices en the same floor with the German con-
sul at 17 Battery Pl., NYC. One of Emerson's practicec
wos to list the names of "Honary American Members' on the
letterhead of his stationary, which letterheads were re-
vised as the "Henorary Members" protested the use of their
name&. One of the names used by Fmerscon in this fashion
was Col. williagm Donovan.

Letter to Richmond, £/21/20
enclosirg menc &/21/0

Re: Colonel Fdwin Emerson
61-5062-5

(2¢)




=

; Thig reference also sets out information regarding
Col. Emerson and stated that among the persons who repudiated
the use of his name by the "Friends of Germarny' erganization

g was Col. Filliam J. Donovan, erstwhile head of the Dept. of

Poey Justice of the U.S.

=

5 Meno for Mr. Tamrm, 12/17/3

Enclosing memo fro
g No capition given

' £1-7566-756 v1d
o (75)

SI €1-7566=-1£4°46

(64)

* .
\)* ST 100=335075-253
Y, e ) Cmosrarms o d e oas v |
{ 7o/ (otuTCce ROT given;
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This referencs refers to a N.Y. repor* deted 1/10/
in the Lindbergh case which included a delailed mero preopare?
e by /r. Rebert Thayer, an atiorney associated wish Tol, Villier
o J. Donoven, NYC, concerning the participation of YXorric os-
ner in t}‘n’e TaInmA howmh Amen
[ i e i As T L LI T y!b il T e -
Bureau lemo, 3/15/3¢
Re: Morris Rosner, wa
7=-1-78522
(76)
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#11 of the Na
cesgstion o

uring this review a letter was ohserved fron

Oon 2/27/39 o Bureau Agent reviewer files of
ional Fertilizer Ascociction

f@?

R

regarding the decision in the sugar case of ?/?O/?S and an

address of Col. William J. Donouan with regard to the effect
of that decision on trade association agctivities.

e

Wl v Fo U ir Lo &

Seattle Rpt., 3/4/55

Re: Fertilizer Industry;

Anti=Trust
602075240
(7¢)

ST 60=2072=-3"]

(75)

o

The NY office made available ¢ printed copy o

arn aldress by Lol, Villiam J. Donovan before the Trace
Association Erecutiives in NYC at the Pernsylvanic Lotg

CUTIVES,

~-

’k

-

o

k-_

phich wes obtained by a Bureav dgent from

NY Let., 4/10/35 enw

closing copy of abo.e
address

rne:r Sugar Institute;

Antitrust

60-1357-448

(e2)

Trede Asscociction rore-

;
(4



[ TR

\\-i':‘ ’ .7 - . )
i_.‘“? trall, o = W A T "/hf"«f' W e ] T s A o : e e
Ll R S g, iy . . w LR L A S R L SIS TS e Nl T

was
aul, Minn.,
ates Attorney.

on ?7/14/36
interviewed at his ojfice,
where he was associated wit
on 7/10/358 Grady L. Boatwrights called ot his
office. Bootwright referred to the actilLities o, Senator
KacKellar who was going to get Mr. Hoover fired (referring
to J. Edgar Hoover, Director of FBI). Boatwrighi went on
to say that "Wild Bill'" Donovan, "Cotton Ed" Smith and Joe
Robinson were gotng to have Mr. Hoover [fired.

St. Paul Let., 7/17/2¢
No caption given
E2adRN] 01 =d 5T

(59)

8T 62-43010-1217

(59)

ST 62-42010-1-21&

(60)

with regard to the above incident, disciplinary
action against Boatwright resulted in hig transfer toc Sqglt

Lake City.

JOIC=1-217K

#* Member of Secrct Service in St. Paul.
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The August 1936 issue of "Daring Detective”, carried

an article entitled, "Smashing the Notorious Karpis )mb”by
had personal knowledge of the FBI and its methods. Heil
stated: "I have watched it work in many cases. As a nems-
paper man, I hcve sat across the table from J. Edgar Hoover
in the office of 'Wild Bill' Donovan, when he was [first
Assistant Attorney General and discussed details of Ohio's
Sfaemous Heyner whiskey conspiracy whose meandering led al-
most to the White House doors.

Hemo for the Direcitor,
11/15/26

Re: George Jaock Heil
61 -7559-514%

(64)

fohalsd . DN

1837 the Buysjfalo Gpfics
advised that of the Rufrfalo PD had ro-
ceived the hi C any of the officers tnaking the
erarminagty or the position of captaincy in the Buffelo
PD. % was interested in betng appointed as capiain
in the Bujjalo PD and was highly pleased to learn that the

Director was willing intercede it d 0'Brien and
#illiam Donovan on his behalf. said he knew Lono-

van gncé 0'Brien slightly, but very y reputatzon.
t

Fro_comments he did not wish anything said to )'r.
Dono®Ban at that time.

Buffalo Let., 12/2/27
No caption given
E2-~21866=50

(54)
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Jack Heil. On page 27 of the above issuve Heil siated ihat he
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The Milwaukee "Sentinal for 11/1/37 carried an
article entitled '"90 More Days for 0il Tricl''. This article
said that the oil trial which startcd the first of Octover
would continue for three months longer according to Jilliam
(wild Bill( Donovan, chief defense counsel, who said it
would take his side twice as long as it took the Gouv't. to
present the prosecution.

R/ 1T

b ¥ilwaukee Let., 11/6/37
enclosing above news-
paper clipping

Re: Major 0il Companiesy
Antitrust

E0=-1326=-638
/l?q}

LI S

Y,

on 1/22/40 Col. #illiam J. Donovar called fro-
NIC and stated he wanted to talk to I'r. Foover ahbout onr
— of the "Christian Front' boys. Donovan said that during
‘ World War I he had a man tn his regiment named John Prouti
! who was an excellent soldier. This man's son was one o)
. the members of the Christian Front boys who had been ap-
o prehended.

W During the above conversation It wces decided that
Doncovan would confer with Inspector Connell@y in NYC in-
stead of coming to WHashington. NY was aedvised of this de-

cisiocn.
E
S Memo [from Mr. Hoover “o
T Mr. Tamm, 1/22/40
i Re; Christian Front
. £5.4279-170

(76).
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This reference is a report from dated
4/22/40 which stated that at a meeting, on 4 40, place
not stated, between the vets, Vincent Sheehan anc Colonel

Yiwild Bill' Donovan it was suggested that a famcus named
cttorney be hired to represent the vets of the Abraham

Lineoln Brigade (VALB) at the trial of ifilton Kolff, com-|

mancer of VALB. This was done by hiring an attorney by

the name of Howley, from "Wild Bill' Donovan's office.

61-8381-35
(6¢)

ST 61-2381-818X page 23

27

52

fgted

MOCZTING HIT

This reference is a report from
4/12/40 whick stated that the above descrined
held in the ofifice of the New Yorker Bevercge Cormpany.
This reference also states that Col. "iild Bill" Ionovanr

wes present at this meeting.

The following inked notation appeared on this

reference concerning Doncvan: ""Had charge of 69th Divistion

during #war, Stiil has command.”
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This referegnce is a letter fror
o p- € 7y 21 A P

villiarm J.
Tettar
henorable choracter and o f 2roent ke rade conid be
relicd upen.

n 4/23/:0 ¥r. Koover wrote o lotter fo Cuol.
Deneoi~n stating that nrr'nnr‘.'fmnn'f'f‘ had boocn maldio Jo,» My

orworth, SAC in NYC, to ge* in touch wit
in connection with any information which
right he of vaelue to the FEI.

65-16218-7
(p1) -

4 note dated /18/40 written on papgr Sron G
Jirestents office telephons room stated thot

walled in person gnd R - T
Sliivan . Jencwven of AU 78 anxiovs !

soe dr. Hoeover and said he would sEar in schinzion untl”
"ro Leover returncid.,  Jolo regarviag the ochovr Ieitor

i
Lencron o seid fordl okovs.

Sy letier ‘fg;, SA0 Ferwsrth - -5 Aaduvios

the Lirector hod seenm‘ho Fad ofrered Lo be of
service to the Burc y i ving infore~tion of Gerrain
ahn l

2
getivities obtaznud through his Lusiness ond sociol con'z:ts
in New Tork instructed 10 csiagblish coni~ =
h ]'t’a

E5=S7717=0

change?d fo

E5-142212-7"
~— . Vo

( &, 1)

iioe
1=
—r - e S

DB IS

e 7

T N

~, N o - Y o i - .
w‘\;‘* o g _Auﬁx * e e P .-v‘“*m AR

" ey

- i 2 B N TR R P e T TN Wl




¥
:
¥
%

On.8/19/41 Captain James Roosevelt called at this
Bureau and advised that he had been designated as liaison
man for Col. William Donovan's organtzatzon. Roosevelt
wanted Information about the Bureau's coverage. Roosevelt
was assured that this Bureau would do anything and every-
thing possible to assist and cooperate with Col. Donovan
and his organization In carrying on the duties assigned *fo
them by the President.

Bureau memo, &/20/41
No caption given
62~62405-112

ST 62-64427=-X5

(20)

On 8,20/41 representatives of I¥S and ONI received
instructy o vote for the approvael of the visae application
on the basis of a statement by Col. (Filliam)
wae needed in the defense program of his

country.
Burea 8/2
Re:
Vis
100-17826- 12P€
(47)
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on 8/29/41 Col. Williom Donouvan called and talked
with Ur. Tamm. Col. Donovan said he had talked with re-
presentatives of the War and Navy Depariments. (The subject
of this conversation was not clear but it was believed to
concern the setting up of a new intelligence agency.) (ol.
Donovan said he wanted to cooperate with Mr. Hoonrer.

Memo for the Director,
8/29/41

No caption given
62-64427-Y6

(20)~

- on 9/9/41 information was received that lr. J.C.
Wiley, formerly of the Treasury Depariment, was attachec to
the office of Col. William J. Donovan, coordinator of in-
Jormation.

Memo to f'r. Forworth,
8/9/41

No caption given
B82-10033=-388Y

FAL Y T Ui

] (91). -
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This reference is a letter from Henry M. Paynter,
liaison man to Col. (William) Donovan on the letterhead of
Erecutive Office of the President, Office of Emergency
Management (OEM), Wash., D.C. dated 9/16/41, This letter
referred to a suggestion by Tom Kilson of OFY, which was
passed along to Col. Donovan'’s office along the general
line that it would be a good idea to keep tab on the cur-
rent line of Nazi propaganda and to have prominent persons
announce what the line was from time to time 80 that
people in the U.S. would see through it.

This matter was mentioned to Captain feoosevelt,
liaison man to Domovan, and he said the Bureau was already
planning activity along that general line. It was suggeste”
that if this Bureau wlished to see lr. Wilson's memorandum

OFY would gladly furnish it.

A Bureau letter to Mr. Paynter dated 9/19/41
stated the Bureau would be glad to receive a copy of Xr.
Wilson's memorandun. :

65-56354-31€6X

(368)
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It was pointed out that the above statement might

have been made for the purpose of stirring up troudle in
official governmental circles.

Bureau memo, 9/17/41
with above letter en=-
closed

No caption given
9?-391p186X

(79)~

on 9/29/41 ¥r. Berle adviged that the matter of
distributing pro- American propaganda had been divicded be-
. tween Col. Donovan's organtzation and the Nelson Rocke-
T SJeller organization, with Col. Donovan to cover everything
outside of the ¥estern Hemisphere and Rockefeller to cover
Central and South America.

Yemo to the Director,

10/2/41

No caption given

62-64427=5

(20) .
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+to "witd Bt11" Donovu

spent three days wii

securing informaiion nterest regarding individuals an
events which he observed in Algiers.

PrTRIIGI L
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This reference is a Bureau letter dated 2/30/11
addressed to Col. William J. Donovan, coordinator of in-
Sformation, Wash., D.C., concerning plans which the Depart-
ment of Justice had announced for conducting courses of -
- training for the police of the nation in order to assist
them in knowing and performimg their duties in the Civilian
Defense Program,

1-45-27

(116)

This reference is a letter dated 10/1/41 from
Filliam J. Donovan acknowledging the above Bureau letter.

1-49-23Y
. g (11¢)
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wrote a letter to Col. ¥illiam J. Donovan, (oor or of

Information, dated 10/5/41, which stated that Count Von
Opal owned more than 50% of the etock tn the Spur 011 Com-
pany. This letter stated that although Opal professed to
.despise the Nazis there was some evidence that he wgs en-
couraging the exploitation of his labor and taking Immense

profits out of his business while he was paying low wages.
‘ (Source not given)

Pho t.. 2/1/42
mR_G:
2¥ép

“65-12359260
(108)
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turned from a trip
of waterfronts.

A Bureau
William J. Donovan

o W ba

Mrs. Edith Randon,

his communica
during which time he

letter dated 10/16/41 was directed to Col.
which stated that numerous complaints had

R e
Lig COUnTIf. It s

been recetved Srom _varicius secitions of
letter stated that#laimed to be connected with Trace
Serpvice ani American

tews, Inc., NYC.

£5-29246-25
(?9% 7

On 10/14/41 Col. Bennell, a liaison man in the
national defense set-up at the White House, advised that

owner of the Lentheric beauty shop busi-

\

ness of Paris, France, was o personal friend of Col. William
Donovan, -
100-41 ~5
(22)
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This reference is a copy of a letter dated 11/9/41,
Havana, Cuba, to Managing Editor (not further erplained),
regarding reports which came from Berlin to the effect that
Secretary of State Hull was engineering a revolution in Cuba
through the aid of Col. "#ild Bill" Donowvan. According to
this letter there was noe foundation to such a report. This FEAY

letter was made available by— The name of writer
has been deleted.

64-1205<4-36

(64)

On 11/17/41, Col. (William) Donovan contacted the
Director and advised that he had heard from Mr. J.J. McCloy,
Assistant Secretary of War, that a direct request had been re-
ceived from the President for a report on the Japanese sSitu-
ation, aend that Donowvan had requested M¥r. Mclloy to call the
Director. Col, Donovan was advised that Mr. McCloy had call-
ed %o advige that the meeting with Mr. John F. Tarter har
been cancelled.

¥emo for Mr, Tolson, ¥r,
Tamm and Mr. Ladd, 2/17/41
No caption given
61-10556~413

(32) -
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' n 11/19/41 X L erred with one
t which time
up was anticipated in Col. Donovan .

also stated that NBC aend CBS were preparing to an op
warfare against Col. Donovan since his office had been giving
out short wave radio scripts with the statement that they must
be used on shori wave.

MOntinued that Col. Donovan's

office ha 1spatched a motion picture crew to Iceland to

make with one camera man and 28 asststants, which—
said was preposterous.

Elmer noper, who made considerable surveys for

radio and who worked for "March of Time", "Itfe", Fort
i surveys 1, Donovan s 0

Yemo for ¥r. Tolson,
11/19/41

No caption given
62~-64427-17

(37)

ST 94-3-4-11-224

(37) .
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This reference is a Bureau letter deoted 11/21/41
to Ccl. William J. Donovan, Coordinaior of Information,
Yash., D.C., enclosing page 4 of the 11/22/41 issue of
"collier's"” which set out comments fronm the editor under
the heading "This Week Any Week'. One of these comments
indicated that Col. Bill Donovan had been brought to
¥ashington to be AMr. Roosevelt's Coordinator of Intelligence
and continued, '"we'uve just been looking into the situation,
asking an FBI man whether all FBI inforratiocn was immeiiately
relayed to the Colonel, to be 8ifted aond transnitted to the
President. 'Cetainly' said he, 'Dornovan Tnows everythino wre
know erccri what we know about Donovan!'

In this letter the Bureau advised Denovan that the
above staterment was inaccurate in view of the fact that the
- Bureou did not possess any information concerning hir (Donovan).

62-64427-72
(118) "
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g ‘ On ¢/28/54
n re.
s 1iability not gtven, GovTS Hb10D
M Coordinator of Information « Pearce
ok bas employed by that organ emplcy=-
z ment. Pearce pas re van, head
T 0f 0SS, and was utilized by Donovan as g handyman and a leg
:‘ -t mano
B §

Treasury Dept. files revealed files captioned,
"Coordinator of Information” and "ogs" tndicated that on
11/23/41 ¥illtan J. Donovan requested Henry ¥orgenthau, Jr.,
Secretary of the f%easury, to designate a representative of
the Treasury Dept. to the Coordinagtor of Information Advisory
Committee, On 11/10/41 Yorgenthau designated Herbert F. Gas-
ton as the Treasury representative of this committee,
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S Ching, China, where they were poing to b
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Jones felt that this was entzrely too fast for a person to RN
leave after making applicgdion ror a passport. Jones fur- plv
ther advised thgt as not going to China for

the purpose of) ut was probab%y going

as o representatvive of Col. William Donovan in China.

kemo for ¥Mr. Ladd
No caption given
62-64427-28

(19)

incompeten y the Donovan Committee as well as O
carelessness of the Donovan Committee in selecting personnel &57
Y =@ 00000

. . ~y Al *ha DywnasrHamt Avd moad Fronam b s
were uﬁbbudacu TESICENRT Gl ROCT ANoWw wld4dv

N
I
a bad job D relt sorry for Donovan kj?cf
because he% 2 007
nl he was a
P und f ' )

no detailed accounting had to be rendered and that he*
had information that o Iot of money had been wasted ofl p -

and worthless information,
NY Let., 11/24/41 w. th
above report o
¥o caption giv

61-7566~5171 pg. 1,4,5

(27)
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Ebmo,f?? ¥r., Holloman,
11/25/41

No caption given
65=7751=-15X5

(21)

On 11/28/41 Col., (Williem J.) Donovan conferred
with Mr. Clegg at which time reference was made to their
previous meeting which was a breakjast on Christmas Day 1540
in Col. Donovan's suite at the Claridge Hotel in London.

Col, Ponovan commended the FBI for the cprroach which the FRT
mission made in connection with their survey.

Col. Tonovan stated that he had told the President
that if he accomplished naothing else of value to his Gov't.
during Korld War II, one thing which could be placed to his
credit was his helping to pave the way in England for FPI
representatives to obtain valuable information concerning
most confidenitial matters.

The following notation appeared beneath this memo:
"Iy I recall correctly I think we were there before the
Colonel arrived H."

Memo for the Director,
11/29/41
‘ No caeption given
r ' B2-64427=-75
(11¢) .-

b\




on 12/2/41 Mr. Koover attended a luncheon with
Col. FWilliam Donovan, Col. Buxton of Donovan's office, ard
representatives of both ¢-2 and ONI at which time the estabd-
lishment of an intelligence of.fice on the West (oast was
discussec.

Memo for Mr., Tolson, Mr.
Tamm, Mr. Ladd, 12/2/41
No caption given
62-64427~193

(37)-

This reference is a Bureau letter dated 12/2/41
to Col. William J. Donovan, Coordinator of Information, Wash.,
D.C. This letter set out the names, addresses and telephone
numbers of Specicl Agents in Charge of Bureau Offices on the
7est Coast. This Ietter stated that it was hoped thet when

a7 Ip Y 4.
Col. DPonouvan was in anp Gl‘ 1'-":0 ritl es where l:hn-ann nr"r“-rf\:\o

were located, he wculd stop in and get acguainted,

B82-64427-75

(118) -~
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